
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  

Finance and Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 19 January 2024 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2023, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  Revenue, Capital, and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 
November 2023  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 24 

5  Budget Proposals for 2024/25 to 2027/28 and Options for Council 
Tax 2024/25  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 44 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Personal Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer at Fire Services 
Headquarters on 0115 967 0880 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda, if possible before the day of the 
meeting.  
 
Governance Officer:  Cath Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 
 

mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Dunkirk and Beeston Suites - Highfields Fire Station, 
Hassocks Lane, Beeston, Nottingham. NG9 2GQ on 20 October 2023. 
 
Part 1 - 10.04am – 10.05am 
The meeting opened and Committee unanimously agreed to postpone the meeting until 
10.30am due to severe weather conditions and flooding which has delayed the arrival of 
some Lead Officers and Members. 
 
 
Part 2 – 10.30am- 11.15am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke MBE (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor Anwar Khan (minutes 17-18 inclusive) 
Councillor Roger Upton 
 

Councillor Sybil Fielding 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell – Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Becky Smeathers – Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority 
Matt Reavill – Head of Corporate Risk management 
Hassan Rohimun - External Auditor of Ernst and Young LLP 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
13  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Sybil Fielding (medical appointment) 
Councillor Anwar Khan for predicted lateness. 
 
14  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
20.10.23 
 

 

15  Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
16  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to August 2023 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, presented the report, 
highlighting the following points and responding to members’ questions: 
 
a) Previously reported to the end of April 2023, this report sets out the position as of 31 

August 2023, presenting an underspend of £1.4 million which equates to 3% of the 
overall budget; 

 
b) There are several factors contributing to the underspend, including the Service 

operating under establishment, lower than predicted on-call pay costs, higher th
[...]
tablishing a system to collect and deliver kit; 

 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
20.10.23 
 

 

i) A significant increase in fuel costs was predicted and accounted for in next year’s 
budget, but is yet to materialise, although prices continue to fluctuate; 

 

j) Capital Programme expenditure is not significant and mainly applies to 17 new 
vehicles. With increasing market costs, it is possible that there will be an overspend on 
appliances, but this is difficult to predict and a delivery date is not yet confirmed, but 
payment is only due on delivery; 

 

k) The buyer of the old Headquarters site has withdrawn, so other options are being 
considered and a long delay in selling is not anticipated; 

 

l) Electric charging points across all buildings are for the benefit of the Service’s light 
fleet vehicles which are either electric or hybrid. Staff also have access to charging 
points on a recharge at cost basis. Where available, grants have been drawn down for 
the installation charging points and any other funding opportunities to further improve 
the infrastructure and progress the Services’ commitment to decarbonisation; 

 

m) With regard to Prudential reporting, borrowing is purposely higher than the capital 
finance requirement as the Service took advantage of low interest rates but borrowing 
levels will return to required levels by the end of the year. 

 
Resolved to: 
 
1) note the report; 

 
2) approve the plans and virements for using £927k of the forecasted 

underspends, as outlined in Sections 2.2 – 2.3 of the report; 
 

3) approve the £38k virement relating to the Building Safety Regulator grant and 
the associated post (Section 2.4 of the report); 
 

4) approve the transfer of the £147k Fire Protection Uplift grant to earmarked 
reserves (Section 2.13 of the report). 

 
17  Corporate Risk Management 

 
Matt Reavill, Head of Corporate Risk Management, presented the
[...]
is Becky Smeathers’ last meeting with the Authority, the Chair wished Becky well in 
her new ventures and thanked her for her work, dedication and professionalism. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

REVENUE, CAPITAL AND 
PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO          
30 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

Date: 19 January 2024 

Purpose of Report: 

To report to Members on the 2023/24 financial performance of the Service and 
Prudential Code monitoring to the end of November 2023. 
 
 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Note the contents of this report; 

 Approve the transfer of the £160k previously approved for breathing apparatus 
wash facilities to the capital programme (see Paragraph 2.28).  

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Mark Kimberley 
Treasurer to the Fire Authority 

Tel: 0115 8388100 

Email: mark.kimberley1@notts.police.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications Team 
0115 8388100  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire 

Authority. Regular reporting of spending against the revenue budgets 
is a check that spending is within available resources and if necessary, 
allows for financial resources to be re-assigned to meet changing 
priorities. 
 

1.2 This report covers those areas with a higher risk of significant 
variance. An assessment of this risk has been made in the light of the 
size of the budgets selected and/or previous experience of variances, 
as well as the emergence of actual variances. It is vital that an 
overview of the budgetary position during the year is maintained, so 
that appropriate action can be taken in respect of significant variances 
and the budget is managed as a whole. 
 

1.3 Monitori
[...]
d electrical fitout have 
been confirmed, with a total cost including chassis at £475k. This is £225k 

Page 13



over the original budget. An exception report increasing the budget was 
approved by SLT on 21 Nov 2023. It is anticipated that £394k will be spent in 
2023/24 with the remainder slipping into next year. 

 
2.19 Light Vehicle budget: this budget is for the replacement of the Chief’s and the 

Assistant Chief Fire Officers’ cars, five Flexi Duty Officers cars, two vans and 
blue light fits. The Flexi Duty cars have been delivered and the blue lights 
have been fitted. The vans have now been delivered and the modifications for 
stowage of equipment will be completed before the end of March 2024. 
Orders have now been placed for the Assistant Chief Officers’ cars and it is 
expected that they will be received by the end of the financial year. In 
addition, an order for the Chief Officers car has been placed but is not 
expected to be delivered in this financial year and therefore may slip into the 
next financial year.  

 
2.20 Fire Appliances (£2.840m in 2023/24, £2.820m in 2024/25):  Angloco Ltd 

recently issued a revised build programme for the 17 new pumping 
appliances which showed a quicker than expected delivery of the chassis 
from Scania. All 17 chassis now having been delivered. This has capital 
budget implications as the 2023/24 budget for this project only accounted for 
12 to be delivered. The revised forecast spend for this FY is now £3.410m 
(including equipment), up from the original forecast of £2.8m. The programme 
also indicates that only one appliance will be fully completed and delivered 
into service this year (March 2024). The remaining 16 are forecast to be fully 
completed and in service by December 2024. The additional funding will be 
partially offset by delayed expenditure in other projects, and permission will 
be requested to bring forward the budget in 2024/25 if required. This will be 
requested in the next report to the
[...]
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of this report. 
 
10.2 Approve the transfer of the £160k previously approved for breathing 

apparatus wash facilities to the capital programme (see paragraph 2.28).  
  

Page 19



 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None.  
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
  

Page 20



APPENDIX A 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING POSITION 
AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Budget Area Annual 
Budget 

£’000 

Revised 
Budget 

£’000 

Exp to 
Date 

£’000 

Forecast 
Outturn  

£’000 

(Under) / 
Over 

Spend 
Against 
Revised 
budget 

 
£’000 

Employees 39,942 39,947 25,987 39,408 (539) 

Premises 4,111 4,477 3,264 4,428 (49) 

Transport 2,220 2,224 1,478 2,225 1 

Supplies & Services 4,392 4,399 3,986 4,464 65 

Third Party 951 951 455 951 0 

Support Services 171 171 82 171 0 

Capital Financing Costs 2,692 2,915 2,547 2,943 28 

Fees and Charges (425) (519) (215) (515) 4 

Other Income (4,088) (4,508) (2,331) (4,624) (116) 

Net Cost 49,965 50,057 35,253 49,451 (606) 

Financed by:      

Revenue Support Grant (6,189) (6,189) (4,688) (6,189) 0 

Non-Domestic Rates  (11,286) (11,286) (7,748) (11,286) 0 

Council Tax (29,746) (29,746) (20,822) (29,746) 0 

Pension Grant (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) 0 

Earmarked Reserves (404) (496) (92) (92) 404 

General Reserve  0 0 0 202 202 

Funding Total (49,965) (50,057) (35,690) (49,451) 606 

Total 0 0 (437) 0 0 

 
  

Page 21



APPENDIX B 
 

ESTIMATED RESERVE POSITION AT 30 NOVEMBER 2023 

Reserve Opening 
Balance* 01/4/23 

£’000 

Movement 
During 2023/24 

£’000 

Closing Balance 
31/3/24 

£’000 

Resilience Crewing 
and Training 

 

36 0 36 

Prevention Protection 
and Partnerships  

261 88 349 

Business Systems 
Development  

59 0 59 

Transformation and 
Collaboration 

360 (61) 299 

Operational 480 (360) 120 

Covid-19  15 (15) 0 

ESN Reserve 1,620 473 2,093 

Headquarters move 49 (49
[...]
) 
 

41  41 0 

Emergency Services Mobile 
Communication Programme 
ESN 

100  100 0 

Tri Service Mobilisation 
Infrastructure Replacement 

40  40 0 

Replacement Mobilising 
System 

970 0 970 0 

RMS server Costs  100  100 0 

Rostering 0 14 14 14 

 2,333 175 2,363 30 

Total 9,168 3,220 8,507 (661) 

     

Financed by:     

Capital Grant 12 12 12 0 

Capital Receipts 3,310 0 3,310 0 

Revenue Contribution to 
Capital and Earmarked 
Reserves 

595 10 595 0 

Borrowing 5,251 3,198 4,590 (661) 

Total 9,168 3,220 8,507 (661) 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2024/25 TO 2027/28 AND 
OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX 
2024/25 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

Date: 19 January 2024 

Purpose of Report: 

To enable Members to consider the options for Council Tax to recommend to Fire 
Authority for acceptance. 
 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Consider the contents of this report and make recommendations to the Fire 
Authority in respect of Council Tax increases between a Council Tax freeze and 
an increase in Council Tax, up to the maximum of 2.99%. 

 

 Provide a view on the pay award assumptions for the final 2024/25 budget. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  

 
Mark Kimberley  
Treasurer to the Fire Authority 

Tel: 0115 8388100 

Email: Mark.Kimberley1@notts.police.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications Team  
0115 8388100 corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:.brown@notts-fire.gov.uk


1.   BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Finance and Resources Committee is charged with considering the 

financial position of the Authority and proposing revenue and capital budgets 
to the Fire Authority for approval. The Fire Authority will decide upon levels of 
Council Tax for the coming year and will consider the recommendations of the 
Finance and Resources Committee in doing so. 

 
1.2 The provisional finance settlement for 2024/25 was released on 19 December 

2023. The final settlement for 2024/25 will be laid before Parliament in 
February 2024. 

 

1.3 The Fire Authority approved the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2024/25 to 2027/28 on 15 December 2023. The strategy considers the current 
financial position of the Authority and looks at the estimated budgetary 
position over the next four years against a backdrop of both national and local 
financial positions, including the levels of reserves that the Authority holds. 

 

1.4 The revenue and capital budgets have been developed to ensure that the 
Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) is adequately resourced. The 
financial implications of high-level risks identified in the Corporate Risk 
Register are also addressed.  

 

2. REPORT 

 
CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/25 TO 2027/28 
 
2.1 The Authority maintains a sustainable capital programme which reflects and 

supports the CRMP. This programme seeks to replace appliances and 
vehicles when they are approaching the end of their useful life, maintains a 
rolling programme of ICT replacements and a property programme which will 
ensure that property remains fit for purpose and is appropriately located. 
 

2.2 The proposed capital programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28 is attached at 
Appendix A. The 2024/25 programme totals £8.228m. This will increase to 
reflect any slippage from the 2023/24 programme at the end of the year. 
Future year programmes will be kept under review. 

 

2.3 The £3.1m transport capital programme includes significant investment in the 
Service’s appliances in line with the renewal programme. Angloco Ltd have 
recently issued a revised build programme for the 17 new pumping appliances 
which shows a quicker than expected delivery of the chassis from Scania. All 
17 chassis have now been delivered. The programme also indicates that only 
one appliance will be fully completed and delivered into Service this year 
(March 2024).  The
[...]


 
REVENUE BUDGETS 2024/25 TO 2027/28 

 
2.11 The MTFS and budget guidelines approved by Fire Authority on 15 December 

2023 projected that it would be difficult to set a balanced budget in 2024/25.  
This is largely due to the impact of increased inflation and the effect it is likely 
to have on pay awards in 2024/25, plus uncertainty around income streams.   

 
2.12 At the time of writing the MTFS report, it was anticipated that there would be a 

£2.587m deficit in the 2025/26 budget if a 2.95% increase in Council Tax was 
approved, or a £1.758m if a £5 increase was approved. Since the MTFS was 
written, the Government has released the draft Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2024/25. The main changes to assumptions are detailed in 
Table 1 below. 

 

 

Page 27



 MTFS Current Difference 
£’000 

RSG increase 6.7% 6.7% 0 

Services Grant   £366k £366k 0 

NNDR Section 31  £900k £447 £453 

NNDR From Billing Authorities  £3.613m £3.776m (£163) 

NNDR Top up Grant  £7.653m £7.988m (£335) 

Council Tax increase £5 2.95% 553 

Total Decrease in budget    508 
   
   Table 1 – Changes in Assumptions Since the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

 

2.13 The 1-year finance settlement did not provide settlement data for 2025/26, 
although the Local Government Finance Policy Statement published in 
December did provide some indication that funding would increase in line with 
inflation for 2025/26 and that authorities would have the flexibility to increase 
Council Tax by up to 3%.  

 

2.14 The main pressures on budgets and/or changes in assumptions are detailed 
below. 

 

2.15 In the December Settlement the Pension Grant has been rolled into the 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG), this means that in future years it will be subject 
to Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases.  

 

ECONOMIC CLIMATE 
 
2.16 The current economic climate remains uncertain with many external influences.  

Local Government is expected to receive a one-year funding settlement for 
2024/25
[...]
to be met from a mixture of savings 
or reserves but this would be far more manageable. It would also leave a level 
of reserves available to assist with future year budget management.  
 

Page 37



2.76 For a Band D household, a 1.95% increase would see Council Tax rise to 
£91.32 per annum. The impact of increases on other bands and of 2.95% 
increases are given in the table below: 
 

Band Annual 
Council Tax  

2023/24 
£ 

1.95% 
Increase 
2024/25 

£ 

2.95%  
Increase 
2024/25 

£ 

A 59.71 59.71 61.47 

B 69.67 69.67 71.72 

C 79.62 79.62 81.96 

D 89.57 91.32 92.21 

E 109.47 109.47 112.70 

F 129.38 129.38 133.19 

G 149.28 149.28 153.68 

H 179.14 179.14 184.42 
Table 5 – Impact of 1.95% and 2.95% increase in Council Tax 

 
2.77 At its meeting on 15 December 2023, the Fire Authority recommended that the 

Finance and Resources Committee work within the following guidelines in 
making its recommendations to the Fire Authority in February: 

 

 The options for Council Tax to be recommended to the Fire Authority will 
be limited to either a Council Tax freeze or an increase in Council Tax 
within the referendum limit. 

 

 Options for addressing any budget deficit to enable the Fire Authority to 
approve a balanced budget as required by law. 

 
2.78 The effect of 0%, 1.95% and 2.95% increases in Council Tax are set out in 

Tables 2 to 4 above and show a significant deficit for the three years. 
 
2.79 A comparison of the deficit if Council Tax is increased by 0%, 1.95% and 

2.95% in each of the four years of the budget strategy is shown in the table 
below:  

 

 2024/25 
£’000 

2025/26 
£’000 

2026/27 
£’000 

2027/28 
£’000 

Budget Requirement 52,264 54,883 56,090 57,677 

Total External Funding (20,703) (20,414) (21,138) (21,315) 

Balance to be met locally  31,561 34,469 34,952 36,362 

Council Tax Yield (0%) (30,147) (30,554) (30,967) (31,385) 

Council Tax Yield (1.95%) (30,736) (31,759) (32,816) (33,908) 

Council Tax Yield (2.95%) (31,036
[...]


CFRMIS  150    

Command Support Unit Software and 
install  55    

HQ Core Switch Upgrade   50  

Payroll, Finance and Occ. Health 
Upgrade 101  30  30 

Sub Total 626 210 250 370 

Emergency Services Mobile 
Communications   

 
    

Control & Mobilising System  2,000 1,000  300 0 

Sub Total 2,000 1,000  300 0 

TOTAL 8,228 3,518 4,805 4,301 

     

TO BE FINANCE BY 

Budget 
2024/25 

£'000 

Budget 
2025/26 

£'000 

Budget 
2026/27 

£'000 

Budget 
2027/28 

£'000 

Borrowing 7,601 3,508 4,595 4,191 

Capital Receipts  10 10 210 110 

Revenue / Earmarked Reserves  617       

TOTAL 8,228 3,518 4,805 4,301 

Page 42



APPENDIX B 

Subjective Variance   

 Revised 
Budget 
2023/24  

£,000 

Budget 
2024/25 £’000 

Variance 

Employees 39,988 41,637 Pay Awards  

Premises 4,112 4,465 Inflation and Growth  

Transport 2,220 2,258 Inflation 

Supplies & Services 4,344 4,598 Inflation 

Third Party 950 996 Control Pay and 
inflation  

Support Services 172 183 Inflation 

Capital Financing 
Costs 

2,692 3,125 Increase in Capital 
Budget (MRP) 

Fees and Charges (425) (470) Growth  

Other Income (4,088) (4,530) Change in funding on 
the Section 31 Grant  

Net Cost 49,965 52,264  
 

     

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 November 2023
	5 Budget Proposals for 2024/25 to 2027/28 and Options For Council Tax 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, 
Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 19 January 2024 from 10.01 am – 10.52 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair for the meeting) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler   
 

Councillor John Clarke MBE  
Councillor Roger Upton 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Craig Parkin – Chief Fire Officer 
Leila Berry– Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Mark Kimberly –Interim Treasurer to the Authority 
Tracy Stevenson – Temporary Head of Finance 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
20  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor John Clarke MBE (Councillor Michael Payne, Chair of the Authority, substituting 
and Chairing) 
Councillor Roger Upton (Councillor Jonathon Wheeler substituting). 
 
21  Membership 

 
To note the change in membership to the Authority and this Committee by Nottingham City 
Council in the replacement of Councillor Anwar Khan with Councillor Michael Edwards. 
 
22  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
23  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2023, were confirmed as a true record, and 
signed by the Chair presiding. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
19.01.24 
 

2 

24  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 
November 2023 

 
Mark Kimberly, Interim Treasurer to the Authority, and Tracy Stevenson, Temporary Head 
of Finance, presented the quarterly report with highlighted points including the following and 
responses to members’ questions: 
 
a) Section 2 of the report refers to the underspend as of the end of November of 

£606,000 against the revised budget of £50.057 million; 
 
b) Whilst the approved budget included a £404,000 contribution from earmarked 

reserves, it is not predicted that the Service will need to use reserves into this 
financial year; 
 

c) Virements were previously approved to fund improvement projects, one of which, 
breathing apparatus wash facilities, is requested to be funded in this financial year, 
with funds transferred from the revenue to the capital programme; 
 

d) The majority of the underspend is on Whole-Time pay, which accounts for £344,000, 
however, as a result, the overtime budget is overspent by £80,000; 
 

e) The On-Call pay budget is anticipated underspend by £112,000, although this may 
change due to the additional demands of the recent flooding; 
 

f) Nonuniform pay is anticipated to underspend by £122,000 due to vacancies; 
 

g) An overspend of £37,000 is anticipated with regard to pension budgets, particularly 
gratuity payments; 
 

h) Other variances are set out in the report including transport -related costs, premises 
costs, supplies and services, and other income; 
 

i) Reserves are currently in a good position at £10.4 million; 
 

j) Capital programme variances are set out at appendix C to the report, including 
slippage into the next financial year of £1.1 million for aerial ladders, potentially with 
further slippage regarding other vehicle purchases; 
 

k) With the exception of Capital Finance Requirement, all Prudential Indicators were 
observed. The level of borrowing was exceeded due to the benefits of accessing a 
lower fixed rate interest, which once invested, could achieve a greater interest rate, 
and therefore income. This is a short-term approach and borrowing is expected to 
return to anticipated levels at the end of March 2024; 
 

l) The October flooding took place to the north of the county, mainly in the Retford 
area, with the January flooding focusing around the River Trent. The extent of 
flooding was localised on each occasion, but resulted on the additional use of 
resources. The impact on on-call hours can be calculated provided to members. 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
19.01.24 
 

3 

m) The £85,000 gas bill dispute, referred to in paragraph 2.9 of the report, relates to the 
old headquarters buildings which is on a metred charge, and so since being vacant, 
cannot have accrued such a debt, so is being challenged; 
 

n) The specification for the command unit chassis, ICT and electronics was amended 
from that of the indicative figure for initial budgeting. The specification was 
broadened to extend the expected longevity and capability of equipment to include 
large scale incidents, for which additional technology was required, hence the 
£225,000 additional cost. This was reported to the senior leadership team in 
November 2023; 
 

o) Following the move from the old headquarters to the joint headquarters, for a limited 
period, staff were granted an allowance for the additional time and mileage incurred 
travelling to the new headquarters. 
 

Members commented: 
 
p) The significant change in the financial position of the Service since the last report, 

with the longer-term improved position, is welcomed; 
 

q) Further information on the cost of the flooding would be welcomed, including a 
comparison of the January and October flooding periods and extent. 

 
Resolved to: 
 
1) note the contents of the report; 

 
2) approve the transfer of the £160k previously approved for breathing apparatus 

wash facilities to the capital programme, as set out in paragraph 2.28 of the 
report. 

 
25  Budget Proposals for 2024/25 to 2027/28 and Options For Council Tax 

2024/25 
 

Tracy Stevenson, Temporary Head of Finance, presented the report, with comments and 
strategic financial advice from Mark Kimberly, Interim Treasurer to the Authority. 
 
The report seeks the committee’s recommendation to the Authority, for setting the 2024/25 
council tax precept, having had full consideration to the current and future year’s budgets.  
 
Following points were highlighted and members questions responded to: 
 
a) Section 2 of the report highlights capital budget proposals for the period 2024/25 to 

2027/28 with the proposed Capital Programme attached to report as appendix A, 
which will continue to be kept under review; 
 

b) The 2024/25 programme totals £8.228 million, but will increase with any slippage 
from the current financial year; 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
19.01.24 
 

4 

c) Of the 17 new pumping appliances on order, only one will be completed in this 
financial year, with the remaining 16 accounted for in the 2024/25 programme. Once 
the order is completed, further planned purchases will be delayed; 
 

d) The £2 million ICT budget for the replacement Service Control and Mobilising System 
is still indicative and may require revision once the procurement exercise is finalised; 
 

e) The Capital Programme is mainly funded from borrowing; 
 

f) It is anticipated that the Authority will have difficulty setting a balanced budget in 
2024/25, mainly as a result of the effect of increased inflation, which in turn impacts 
on pay awards, along with uncertainty around some income streams; 
 

g) Now that the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25 has been released, 
Table 1 of the report sets out the changes in assumptions, which total a £508,000 
budget decrease; 
 

h) A further risk to the Authority has been identified with regard to employers 
contributions for firefighters pensions at 37.6%, from the previous 28%; 
 

i) the firefighter pension scheme  runs at a deficit of approximately £600 million each 
year which forms part of the total Central Government funding £2.6 billion per year 
for the sector. Whilst the Fire Authority does receive a grant from Central 
Government top up employer contributions, assurance is required that further 
shortfalls will also be covered, otherwise the Fire Authority will be required to cover 
the cost, even though the decision is made nationally and the Fire Authority doesn’t 
have any say. The immediate detriment scheme is expected to be underwritten by 
Central Government, but the Authority has set aside earmarked reserves of 
£200,000, if this is not the case; 
 

j) A spike in On-Call overtime costs is predicted as a result of the additional activity 
around the recent flooding, but is not expected to be as extensive as the very hot dry 
summer of 2022. Although figures are yet to be determined, the information will be 
forwarded to members of the committee;  
 

k) Although currently being negotiated at a national level, the firefighter pay award 
increase  planning assumption is 5% for 2024/25, 3% for 25/26 and 2% ongoing.  
However, whilst this settlement may be lower than anticipated, an increase per 1% 
will have a £320,000 cost impact to the Service. Therefore to ensure that the Service 
can cover the cost of an increase, the assumption as set out above, is 
recommended; 
 

l) Whilst a £5 council tax increase will not be permitted this year, a 2.95% increase 
would provide additional funding for approximately £1.29 million, and a 1.95% 
increase would provide £991,000 of additional funding; 
 

m) As of April 2024, reserves are anticipated to total £10.3 million, with 5.2 million held 
as general fund reserves, and 5.1 million is earmarked reserves; 
 

n) The final financing settlement from Central Government is expected in February, and 
it is predicted to reflect the provisional figures; 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
19.01.24 
 

5 

 
o) The budgetary impact anticipated for each of the three options presented to the 

committee of, a council tax freeze, a 1.95% increase, and a 2.95% increase, are set 
out individually in the report, with Table 6 of the report providing a summary 
comparison table; 
 

p) The reasoning behind a 2.95% increase, within the 3% limit, and not a 2.99% 
increase, is to ensure that any variance will not come too close to the limit and 
trigger challenge; 
 

q) The committee is requested to consider the impacts of budget deficits on the Service, 
and whilst reserves may initially be used to help balance the budget, they would not 
address the ongoing financial shortfall and impact on services; 
 

r) With multiple financial impact uncertainty and possibilities such as inflation, a 
potential pay restraint in the public sector, and a year-by-year government 
settlement that does not easily enable forward planning, the assumption of a 3 - 5% 
pay award increase, which is set externally at a national level, is a robust approach 
to enable financial planning; 
 

s) With every option there will still remain the deficit, but the higher the council tax 
increase, the lower the deficit. If the lower-level council tax increase is selected, this 
presents significant financial pressure which will result in real time cuts to the 
Service. If the higher-level council tax increase is chosen, the Service does have the 
capability to fill the gap, with the inclusion of ongoing efficiencies; 
 

t) It should be noted that with a general election pending, Central Government policy 
may change, including around the financial settlement, but the Service must work 
with the confirmed information currently available. 

 
Members of the committee commented as follows: 
 
u) Whilst inflation is dropping there is still ongoing economic uncertainty and with the 

government only providing a one year at a time settlement it is sensible to support a 
3 - 5% assumption for the pay award increase; 
 

v) Although not present, the Chair has confirmed that he supports a 2.95% increase in 
council tax; 
 

w) During the recent public consultation a clear view of residents is that there is no 
appetite for Fire Service and station cuts and reductions. If a rise of less than 2.95% 
council tax increase is implemented financial planning will be difficult; 
 

x) The results of the public consultation were clear that overall, residents would be 
prepared to pay more to protect services. If this committee recommends to the 
Authority, and the Authority approve the 2.95% increase, frontline services will be 
protected, at least initially for a few years; 
 

y) If a 2.95% is requested, the majority of residents will pay little more than an additional 
14p per month extra, which is a small increase to protect services; 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
19.01.24 
 

6 

z) Whichever option is selected, unless there are substantial financing changes, there 
will be an impact on frontline services in the future; 
 

aa) A council tax increase is not welcomed, but is supported in principle as the recent 
consultation has shown that residents are willing to pay more to maintain the current 
services available;  

 
bb) In addition to the general election, the future mayoral elections may impact on 

services, so political, cross-party consensus is particularly important at this time and 
very much welcomed; 
 

cc) Following the recent flooding and ongoing predicted storms, the Service would 
benefit from better publicity of its activities, including the new challenges faced within 
the City regarding development. 

 
Resolved 
 
1) to recommend to the Fire Authority, that Council Tax is increased by 2.95%; 
 
2) to endorse the pay award financial assumptions as set out in paragraph 2.31 of 

the Budget Proposals for 2024/25 to 2027/28 report. 
 
 


